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[bookmark: _Toc112084119]1. Types of coarticulation
The process of reciprocal influence in articulation is called coarticulation. Coarticulation works in both directions: the articulation of a preceding sound can influence the following one, and the following sound can influence the preceding one (see Table 7). When the articulation of a speech sound influences the preceding speech sound, the process is referred to as anticipatory coarticulation. This happens for example during the articulation of the word two. Typically, a speaker's lips are rounded during the production of the [t], although this is not essential for the articulation of this speech sound. Rather, this action anticipates the lip rounding that is necessary for the production of [u].
When pronouncing the word teeth, by contrast, the lips are not rounded during the articulation of [t]. Perseverative coarticulation occurs when the articulation of a following speech sound is influenced by the preceding one. This happens often when a lateral approximant follows voiceless consonants, as for example in the word split. Typically, vocal fold vibration begins only on the vowel, so that the [l] is voiceless.
Table 7. Types of coarticulation.
	Name
	Example
	Description

	Anticipatory 
	two
	lips rounded for [t] when followed by rounded vowel

	Perseverative 

	split
	no voicing of lateral approximant [l] after voiceless consonants

	Anticipatory 
across words
	have to
	no voicing of [v] preceding a voiceless consonant



Coarticulation of course does not only occur within words but also across words in a breath group. Words are not articulated as separate entities but merge into each other without boundary. This can easily be illustrated with speech analysis software that displays the continuous stream of speech in a breath group. Coarticulation across words occurs for example when in the phrase have to the vibration of the vocal folds ends already after the vowel and the voiced labiodental fricative [v] of have is produced as a voiceless [f].
The voicelessness of the [t] is anticipated and the two words are thus realized as [hæftu]. Two neighbouring sounds becoming more similar is a process that is often referred to as assimilation. This term has different definitions and is used to describe a variety of phenomena, but we will use it synonymously with the term coarticulation here. Traditionally, three types of assimilation are differentiated. In assimilation of place, one of two adjacent sounds changes its place of articulation in order to make it more similar to the other sound. This is the case with the pronunciation of the alveolar [n] in unkind as a velar [ŋ] due to the following velar [k]. Assimilation of voicing is illustrated in the example have to, which is pronounced [hæftu]. Assimilation of manner refers to two neighbouring sounds becoming similar in their manner of articulation. This, for example, happens in coalescence. When, in connected speech, two adjacent sounds are merged to form a new sound, the process is referred to as coalescence. Coalescence can be observed in the way many English speakers pronounce "I get you". Usually, the last sound of get and the first sound of you merge into the new sound [tʃ] ([t] and the first sound of shoe) so that the sequence is not pronounced [getju] but [getʃu].
An important factor influencing the articulation of speech is speaking rate, the speed of articulation. In slow, careful articulation the articulatory organs perform the necessary movements for each speech sound in an ideal way. For instance, in the utterance "This could be true" speakers round their lips for the vowel [u] of could and move the back of the tongue close to the velum. Then the tip of the tongue touches the alveolar ridge for the production of [d] before the lips close for the production of [b]. In rapid speech, however, many of the articulatory movements are interrupted before they reach their ideal endpoint, a process which is often described as undershoot. In fast speech, the lips are only partially rounded for the pronunciation of the vowel in could, making it sound more like an [ ə ], the sound at the beginning of the word ahead, than an [u]. The back of the tongue, similarly, only moves a little way up towards the velum. Most probably, the tip of the tongue never touches the alveolar ridge before the lips close for the [b]. The rapid articulation of "could be" would thus come out as [kəbi]. Sounds not realized at all in fast speech are described as being deleted, whereas sounds whose articulation is only partially realised are called reduced. In our example the [d] is deleted whereas the [u] is reduced.
Undershot articulation of sounds in English is especially frequent when two consonants follow each other and form a so-called consonant cluster. This occurs for example at the end of the words just, perfect and bland. Sometimes in normal speech, but particularly in fast speech, the second one of these consonants is not articulated so that the words are pronounced [ʤas], [p3fek] and [blen]. Many studies have shown that there is a systematic variation of such final consonant cluster deletion with linguistic factors: it is more frequent in unstressed syllables than in stressed syllables (thus more likely in government than in around), more frequent in uninflected word forms than in inflected word forms (thus more likely in lag than in laughed) and more frequent in common words such as just than in rare words such as bust (Neu 1980, Labov 1989, Bybee 2002).
English vowels also often undergo the processes of vowel reduction or vowel deletion. Whether English vowels have full or undershot articulatory movements varies systematically with stress. For example, English vowels are always reduced in unstressed syllables. This means they are produced without full articulation: the tongue is neither fully front nor back but highest in a middle position of the mouth, it is neither high nor low and the lips are not rounded. This happens for example in the first syllable of the word around (which is pronounced [ əɹaund]) and the second syllable of the word comment (pronounced [komənt] in British English). When these reduced vowels occur between voiceless consonants as in tQ come they are often voiceless, too.
In many unstressed syllables, vowels are not articulated in a perceptible way altogether, as for example in the first syllable of the word police, which is often realized as [p], so that the word is pronounced [p.lis] (the . stands for a syllable boundary). Vowel deletion also occurs regularly as for example in the second syllable of the word fashion, which is usually pronounced [f æ. ʃn].
Listeners do not perceive gaps in voicing when hearing speech but rather hear a continuous movement of pitch across a breath group. This continuous movement of pitch is referred to as intonation. Similarly, some speech sounds are produced with greater airstream pressure than others. This varying loudness can be interpreted by listeners as differences in stress. In addition, careful, non-reduced articulations of speech sounds that carry the articulatory movement to the ideal target point are interpreted as indications for the presence of stress by listeners.
Articulation in connected speech can be summarized as follows: producing a stream of speech is enormously complicated when considering the parallel movements of all muscles concerned. Typically, for the production of a single sound all muscles of the respiratory, phonatory and articulatory systems interact in a specific manner. When sounds are produced in a sequence, the articulatory movements of neighbouring sounds influence each other. Articulatory movements necessary for the production of a preceding or a following sound overlap and cause coarticulatory effects, which can be described as assimilation or coalescence.

[bookmark: _Toc112084120]2. Elision and epenthesis
 
Since Old English (OE), it has always been a feature of the structure of English words that the weakly accented syllables have undergone a process of reduction, including loss of vowels and consonants. The same process of reduction, with resultant contraction, may be observed in operation in General British (GE). It is important, however, to distinguish between cases of ELISION which have been established in the language for some time (although the spelling may still reflect an earlier, fuller form) and those which have become current only recently. In these latter cases, the forms exhibiting elision are typical of rapid and casual speech, whereas slower, more careful speech tends to retain the fuller form under the preservative influence of the spelling. The examples of elided word forms in casual speech which are given below are independent of the type of reduction affecting unaccented words and syllables in connected speech.
(1) Vowel elision
(a) Historical-Loss of weakly accented vowels in words has regularly occurred in the history of English and often shows up in discrepancies between spelling and pronunciation, e.g. in Gloucester [ˈglɔstə], forehead [ˈfɔrid], gooseberry /'guzbri/.
(b) Present-In GB elision is likely to take place in a sequence of unaccented syllables, particularly where + / ə/ + / i/   are involved. Thus, in positions after the primary accent, particularly in the sequence consonant + / ə / + / r/ + reduced vowel, the / ə / between the C and the / r / is regularly lost, e.g. in preferable /'prefrəbl/; similar reductions occur in repertory, comparable, territory, lavatory, anniversary, vicarage, category, factory, robbery, murderer /'m3:drə/, customary, camera, honourable, satisfactory /sasfaktri/, suffering, beverage, rhinoceros, nursery, Nazareth, fisheries, treasury, natural /'naʧrəll/, dangerous, utterance, history, ordinary.
Though generally a feature of casual speech, these elisions often occur regularly within the speech of an individual, the fuller version not forming apart of his idiolect. A more recent development concerns the sequence /r/+ weak vowel + C, in which the weak vowel may be elided, leaving a preconsonantal (possibly syllabic) /r/ (even though /r/ does not normally occur before a consonant in GB), e.g. barracking /'barkiŋ)/, borrowing /'borweiŋ)/, Dorothy /'dorθi/, barrier /'barjə/.
In the same way, there may be an elision of a weak vowel following a consonant and preceding /l/, or the reduction of syllabic / ł / to syllable-marginal /l/, in words like grappling, doubling, fatalist, paddling, bachelor, specialist, usually, insolent, easily, carefully, buffalo, novelist, family, panelling, particular, chancellor. Note, too, frequent loss of post-primary / ə / or /I / in university [ju:niˈvə:sti], probably ['probbli]/, difficult /'difklt/, national /'na ʃ n1/, fashionable /'fa ʃ nb1/, reasonably /'ri:znbli/, parliament /'pa:lmnt]. A similar process may apply with the loss of syllabicity in the present participles of verbs such as flavour, lighten and thicken where the /ə/ may be elided or the syllabic consonant [nˌ] replaced by a non-syllabic consonant marginal to the syllable. Thus /'fleivriŋ]/, /laitniŋ/ and / θikniŋ/ in place of /'fleivəriŋ] , / θikəniŋ/ and  /laitəniŋ/ respectively. It may be noted that some speakers make a regular distinction between the participle with three syllables and the noun of two syllables exhibiting elision, e.g. lightning /laitniŋ/ and lightening /laitəniŋ/. 
In pre-primary positions, /ə / or /i/ of the weak syllable preceding the primary accent is apt to be lost in rapid speech, especially when the syllable with primary accent has initial /l/ or /r/, e.g. in police, parade, terrific, correct, collision, believe, balloon, barometer, direction, delightful, gorilla, government /'gʌvmənt/, ferocious, philology, veranda, voluptuous, saloon, solicitor, syringe, charade; also, with a continuant consonant preceding and a consonant other than /l/ or /r / following, e.g. in phonetics, photography, thermometer, supporter, suppose, satirical, circumference. Note, too, the elision of /ə/ in perhaps /p'haps/ and of /i/ in geometry /' ʤɔmətri/, geography /' ʤɔgrəfi/.
(2) Consonant elision
(a) Historical-The reduction of many consonant clusters has long been established, e.g. initial /w,k,g/ in write, know, gnaw; medial /t/ +/n/ or /l/ in fasten, listen, often, thistle, castle; post-vocalic /h/ in brought, night; post-vocalic [ ł] in baulk, talk, walk; and final /b,m/ in lamb, tomb, hymn.
(b) Present-In GB /t,d/ may be lost when medial in a cluster of three consonants, although retention of /t,d/ is characteristic of careful speech, e.g. handsome, windmill, handbag, friendship, kindness, landlord, landscape, lastly, restless, wristwatch, Westminster, coastguard, dustman, mostly, perfectly, exactly, facts. /θ/ is normally elided from asthma and isthmus and may sometimes be omitted from months, twelfths, fifths, as is  / ð/ from clothes; and in rapid speech elision of /k/  in asked and /l/ in only may occur. [ ł] is apt to be lost when preceded by /o:/ (which has a resonance similar to that of [ł]), e.g. always / ˈo:wiz/, already /o: ˈredi/, although, /o: ðɔu/, all right /o:'rait/, almanac I'o:mənak/.
/p/ may be lost in clusters where its position is homorganic with that of a preceding plosive, e.g. glimpse /glims/. In words like attempts and prompts, both /p/ and /t/ may be elided, e.g. /əˈtems/, /proms/. Elision is less common in the sequence in / ŋks/ in inks.
Where there are two /r/s in a word, one of them in an unaccented syllable may be elided, e.g. pronunciation /pə'n ʌnsieiʃn/, programme /'pɔugram/, secretary /'sekətri/, extraordinary /ikstro:dni/. In some words whole syllables may be elided, e.g. literary /'litri/, February /'febri/, library /laibri/, temporarily /'temprəli/, primarily /'praimrəlil. Whole syllables may even be elided where there is only one /r/ in the full form, e.g. temperature /'temʧə/.
Epenthesis
The elision of /t/ in words like vents is sometimes counterbalanced by a type of EPENTHESIS whereby a /t/ is inserted in words like dance, fence, sense, bounce, so that tents and tense may sound the same as either /tens/ or /tents/. Epenthetic /t/ may also occur before /θ ʃ/ as in anthem /'an(t) θm/, pension /'pen(t) ʃ n/, (but in the latter there is no coalescence to ʧ). Such alternation does not apply following /l/, so that else and melts have distinct final clusters.
While epenthetic /t/ occurs between an /n/ and / θ, s, ʃ /, similarly an epenthetic /p/ or /k/ may occur between an /m, ŋ) and a following fricative as in triumph /trai ʌm(p)fs/, warmth /wo:m(p) θ /, confuse /k ə (p )'fju:z/, Kingston /'ki ŋ (k)st ə n/.
Epenthesis is less common before a voiced fricative, e.g. in lambs /lam(b)z/, rings /rin(g)z/, so wins is rarely pronounced the same as winds /win(d)z/. If there is epenthesis in king-size, note that it is a /g/ that is inserted, i.e. /'ki ŋ (g)saiz/, suggesting that king has a different base form from Kingston /'ki ŋ (k)st ə n/.

[bookmark: _Toc112084121] 3. Allophonic variations: Regressive (or anticipatory) assimilation, Coalescence, Progressive (or perseverative) assimilation.

Since the actual realisation of any phoneme is at least slightly different in every context, it is necessary to give examples only of those variants which exhibit striking changes. The same types of allophonic variation, involving a change of place of articulation, voicing, lip position, or position of the soft palate, may be found within the word and also at word boundaries:
(1) Place of articulation
(a) within word:
/t/-dental in eighth (influence of [θ])
/k/-advanced (pre-velar) in key (influence of [i:])
/n/-dental in tenth (influence of [θ])
/m/-labiodental in nymph, infant (influence of [f])
/ʌ/-retracted in result (influence of [l])
(b) at word boundaries:
/t/-dental in not that (influence of [ð])
/d/-dental in hide them (influence of [ð])
/m/-labiodental in ten forks, come for me (influence of [f])
The most common phonemic changes at word boundaries concern changes of place of articulation, particularly involving de-alveolarisation. Though such changes are normal in casual speech, speakers are usually unaware that they are being made. The phenomenon is essentially the same as that resulting in non-phonemic assimilation of place. Electropalatographic research' shows that phonemic assimilations of place are rarely complete, e.g. in an assimilation involving an apparent change from alveolar to labial, as in bad boy                /bab bɔɪ/, some residual articulation on the teeth ridge may accompany the labial articulation.
 (1) Regressive (or anticipatory) assimilation: instability of final alveolars
Word-final /t,d,n,s,z/ readily assimilate to the place of the following word-initial consonant while retaining the original voicing. /t,d,n/ are replaced by bilabials before bilabial consonants and by velars before velar consonants;
/s,z/ are replaced by palato-alveolars before consonants containing a palatal feature:
/t/ ----> /p/ before /p,b,m/, e.g. that pen, that boy, that man / ðap 'pen, ðap 'boi, ðap 'man/
/t/----> /kl before /k,g/, e.g. that cup, that girl / ðak 'kʌp, ðak 'g3:l/
/d/ ----> /b/ before /p,b,m/, e.g. good pen, good boy, good man /gub 'pen, gub 'boi, gub 'man/
/d/----> /g/ before /k,g/, e.g. good concert, good girl /gug 'konsət, gug 'g3:l/
/n/ ----> /m/ before /p,b,m/, e.g. ten players, ten boys, ten men /tem 'pleiəz, tem 'boiz, tem 'men/
/n/ ----> /ŋ/ before /k,g/, e.g. ten cups, ten girls /teŋ 'kʌps, teŋ 'g3:lz/
(As a result of word-final assimilations, /ŋ/ may be preceded by vowels other than /i,e,a,u,ʌ/. Thus /ŋ/ can occur after long vowels as a result of assimilation, e.g. I've been /bi:ŋ/  gardening, She 'll soon /su:ŋ/  come, his own / əʊŋ/  car, etc.).
Assimilations to alveolars and between labials and velars may sometimes be heard in rapid speech, e.g. same night /sem 'nait/, king Charles kin ' tʃa:lz/, same kind /seiŋ 'kaind/, blackmail /'blapmeil/.
/s/ ----> / ʃ/ before /ʃ, tʃ, dʒ, j/, e.g. this shop, cross channel, this judge, this year /ðiʃ ʃɒp, krɒʃ tʃanəl, ðiʃ dʒʌdʒ, ðiʃ jiə/.
/z/ ----> /ʒ/ before /ʃ, tʃ, dʒ, j/, e.g. those young men / ðəʊʃ  jʌŋ 'men/. 
Other assimilations involving fricatives may occur in rapid speech: / θ, ð/ may assimilate to /s,z/, e.g. I loathe singing /ai ləʊz 'siŋiŋ/, What’ s the time? /wots zə ˎtaim/, Has the post come? /haz zə pous kʌm/.
2) Coalescence of /t,d,s,z/ with /j/
The process which has led historically to earlier /t,d,s,z/ +/j/ giving / ʃ, tʃ, dʒ, ʒ/ medially in a word (nature, grandeur, mission, vision) may operate in casual speech at word boundaries, e.g.
/t/ + /j/-what you want /wɒtʃu 'wɒnt/
/d/ + /j/-Would you? /'wudʒu/
/s/ + /j/-in case you need it /iŋ keiʃ ju 'ni:d it/
/z/ + /j/-Has your letter come? /haʒo:  'letə kʌn/.
The coalescence is more complete in the case of /t,d/ + /j/ (especially in question tags, e.g. didn’ t you?, could you?); in the case of /s,z/ + /j/, the coalescence into / ʃ, ʒ/ may be marked by extra length of friction, e.g. Don't miss your train /dəʊmp miʃʃo: 'trein/.
In careful speech, some GB speakers may use somewhat artificial, uncoalesced, forms within words, e.g. nature, question, unfortunate, soldier /'neitjə, 'kwestjən/. Such speakers will also avoid coalescences at word boundaries; yet other careful speakers, who use the normal coalesced forms within words, may consciously avoid them at word boundaries.
3) Progressive (or perseverative) assimilation
Progressive assimilation is relatively uncommon. It may occur when a plosive is followed by a syllabic nasal and the nasal undergoes assimilation to the same place of articulation as the preceding plosive, e.g. /n/ ---> /m/ after /p,b/, happen, urban /'hapm, ɜːbm/; and /n/ ---> / ŋ/ after /k,g/ in second chance, organ as /sekŋ 'tʃa:ns, 'o:gn)/.
[bookmark: _Toc112084122] 4. Voice-devoicing of continuants following a voiceless consonant
(a) within word:
/l,r,w,j/-devoiced following voiceless consonants, e.g cry, plight, quite, queue 
/m,n,ŋ/-slightly devoiced following voiceless consonants, e.g. smoke, snow, mutton, open / əʊpm/, bacon /'beiŋk]
(b) at word boundaries (only in close-knit sequences):
/l,r,w,j/-devoiced following voiceless consonants, e.g. at last [əˈtl˳a:st], at rest [ə'tr˳est], at once [ə'tw˳ʌns], see to it ['si:tw˳it], thank you ['θaŋkju:].
Note also the devoicing of word-final voiced plosive or fricative consonants before silence, and of fricatives when followed by a voiceless consonant; and of word-initial voiced fricative or plosive consonants when preceded by silence,
e.g. in What can you give? ([v˳]); Can you breathe? ([ð˳]); It's his ([z˳]); near the bridge ([dʒ˳]); They've ([v˳]) come; with ([ð˳]) some; He's ([z˳]) seen it; George ([dʒ˳]).
(3) Lip position-under the influence of adjacent vowels or semi-vowels 
(a) within word:
lip-spread				lip-rounded
/p/				 pea, heap			 pool, hoop, upward
/t/				 tea, beat 			two, boot, twice, outward
/k/ 				keep, speak 			cool, spook, quite, backward
/m/ 				mean, seem			 moon, loom, somewhat
/n/				 knee, seen			 noon, onward
/l/ 				leave, feel			 bloom, fool, always
/r/				 read				 rude,	route
/f/ 				feel,leaf 			fool, roof
/s/ 				seat, geese 			soon,goose, sweep
/ʃ/ 				sheet, leash			 shoot, douche, dishwasher
/h/				he, heat			 who, whom, hoot
(b) at word boundaries, e.g. /t,k,n,ŋ,l,s] are somewhat labialised in such cases as that one, thick one, thin one, wrong one, shall we, this way; a rounded vowel (as opposed to semi-vowel) in an adjacent word does not seem to exert the same labialising influence, e.g./u:/ does not labialize /s/ markedly in Who said that? nor does /o:/ in this ought to.
(4) Nasal resonance-resulting particularly from regressive but also from progressive lowering of the soft palate in the vicinity of a nasal consonant.
(a) within word: nasalisation of vowel preceding /m/ in ham and /n/ in and, of vowel between nasal consonants in man, men, innermost, and of short vowels on each side of the nasal consonant in any, sunny, summer, singer; also /l/ in such situations as in helmet, wrongly; and possible slight nasalisation of vowel following /m,n/, as in meal, now.
(b) at word boundaries: vowels may sometimes be nasalised somewhat by the boundary nasal consonant of an adjacent word, especially when an adjacent nasal consonant also occurs in the word containing the vowel, e.g. the first /ə/ in bring another, or/i/ in come in, but sometimes also with no adjacent nasal consonant in the word containing the vowel (usually unaccented), e.g. /ə/ in come along, wait for me, /i/ in every night. Approximants may also be nasalised by a nasal in an adjacent word, e.g. /l/ in tell me.
[bookmark: _Toc112084123]5. Nasality and labialization

Phonemic assimilations involving nasality (i.e. anticipation or continuation of the lowered soft palate position) would be likely to show /b/ (or /v/)      /m/, /d/  (or /z/ or /ð/)         /n/, /g/          /ŋ/, such changes being based on roughly homorganic mouth articulations; nasalisation of other sounds, e.g. /l/ or vowels, is never phonemic, there being no nasalised counterparts with approximately homorganic mouth articulation. Such phonemic nasalisation as does occur concerns mainly the alveolars, especially adjacent to the negative not often written nt. A preceding voiced consonant, most commonly a plosive, becomes a nasal (and at the same time the final /t/ may be elided). These changes are characteristic only of rapid speech, e.g.
/d/         /n/-He wouldn't do it /hi 'wunn(t) 'du:it/, good news /'gun 'nju:z/
/d/         /g/        /ŋ /-He couldn't go /hi 'kuŋŋ(k) 'gəʊ/
/d/       /b/       /m/-Good morning /gum 'mɔːniŋ/
/v/            /m/-You can have mine /ju kŋ harn 'maim/
/z/        /n/-He doesn 't know /hi 'dʌnn(t) 'nəʊ/
/ð/        /n/-He wasn 't there /hi 'wɒnn(t) 'nɛ:/
The nasalised assimilated form may itself be elided, giving /'gu 'nju:z, gu 'mo:niŋ, hi 'won 'nɛ:/ etc. Note also I don't know /ar də 'nəʊ/, sometimes written I dunno.
The extension of labialisation produces no changes of a phonemic kind, since lip-position is not a distinctive feature opposing any two phonemes in GB. /ɒ/ and /a/ come nearest to having an opposition of lip action, but the lip-rounding for /ɒ/ is very slight and open and, in any case, there is some difference of tongue position and a considerable difference of length. Where /w/ precedes a vowel of the /a:/ type (and, therefore, might be expected to exert a rounding influence), either labialisation has become established at an earlier stage of the development of the language (e.g. in was, what, war, water) or two pronunciations are today permitted, e.g. qualm /kwa:m/ or /kwo:m/, quaff /kwa:f/ or /kwɒf/. Labialisation of /a:/ involving a phonemic change to / ɒ/ or /a:/ does not extend beyond word boundaries, e.g. in two arms or The car won't go. But some confusion may occur between a strongly centralised form of /əʊ/ and /3:/ in a labial context, cf. They weren't wanted and They won’ t want it. Such confusion may also occur when speakers used a labialised form of /r/ in They weren’ t right vs They won’ t write.
[bookmark: _Toc112084124]6. Liaison

(1) Linking /r/- GB introduces word-final post-vocalic /r/ as a linking form when the following word begins with a vowel (and in  some cases in morpheme-final position before a suffix as in bore /bɔː/, boring /bɔːriŋ/). The vowel endings to which an /r/ link may be added are /ɛ: a: ɔː/ and those single or complex vowels which may  have a final [ə] (/ə, ɛ:,ɜː,iə,ʊə/ ), e.g. in far off, Jour aces, answer it, wear out, fur inside, near it, secure everything. Prescriptivists seek to limit the use of linking /r/ to those cases where there is an <r> in the spelling; nevertheless many examples of linking /r/ occur where there is no <r> in the spelling, such Iris being labelled as 'intrusive'. Such Iris are to be heard particularly in the case of [ə] endings, e.g. Russia and China /rʌʃər ən 'tʃainə /, drama and music /dra:mər əm 'mju:zik/, idea of /aidɪər əv], India and Pakistan /indiər ən pa:kista:n/, area of agreement /' ɛ:riər əv əgri:mənt/; and rather less frequently after final /a:, ɔː/e.g. law and order /lɔːr ənd 'ɔːdə/, awe-inspiring /'ɔːr inspaiəriŋ/, raw onion /rɔːr 'ʌnjən/. Spelling consciousness remains an inhibiting factor in the use of linking /r/, but the present general tendency –  among GB speakers is to use /r/ links, even-unconsciously among those who object most strongly? The comparative rarity of potential contexts for 'intrusive' /r/s following /a:, ɔː/  tends to make speakers more aware of the 'correct' forms; thus I saw it /ai ˈsɔːr it/, drawing /'drɔ:riŋ)/, are generally disapproved of, though those who avoid such pronunciations have to make a conscious effort to do so. The focusing of attention on 'intrusive' /r/s as an undesirable speech habit has led to the use by some speakers of a pause or glottal stop in such cases of vowel hiatus, with the result that, in avoiding 'intrusive' /r/s, they have also abandoned other linking /r/s in favour of a glottal stop or a glide between the abutting vowels, e.g. in secure it [si:ˋkjʊə Ɂit], War and Peace [wɔː Ɂənd 'pi:s]. As might be expected, in those regions where post-vocalic /r/ is pronounced and pour, paw are identified as separate word forms in isolation, the tendency to introduce intrusive /r/s is less marked than in GB or in GB-influenced types of speech.
The same process is in operation whether the /r/ link inserted is historically justified (linking) or not (intrusive). The examples below demonstrate that the environment is phonetically comparable whether the /r/ link is inserted before a suffix or before a separate word and whether it is linking or 'intrusive'.
stir 	stirring	 stir it in
/stɜː	 ' stɜːriŋ 	'stɜːr it 'in/
dear 		dearer 	my dear Anna 		idea of it
/diə              'diəre           mai diər 'anə 		ai' diər  əv it/
roar 		roaring 		roar angrily 	raw egg	 strawy
/rɔː		 rɔːriŋ		 rɔːr angrəli             rɔːr 'eg		 ˋstrɔːri/
star 		starry 	a star in the sky 	the spa at Bath 	schwaish
/sta:		 ˋsta:ri          ə sta:r in ðə 'skai	 ðə spa:r  ət 'ba:θ 	' ʃwa:riʃ/
There appears to be some graduation in the likelihood of occurrence of inserted
/r/, as follows:
(a) The insertion of /r/ is obligatory before a suffix beginning with a vowel, where the /r/ is historical, e.g. boring.
(b) The insertion of /r/ is optional, though generally present, before an immediately following word beginning with a vowel, where the /r/ is historical, e.g. pour it, over and over again / əʊvər and əʊvər əgen/.
(c) After [ə] an inserted /r/, even though not historical, is generally used before a following word beginning with a vowel, e.g. vanilla essence /vənilər 'esəns/, vodka and tonic /vɒdkər on "tɒnik/.
(d) After /a:/ and / ɔː/ an inserted /r/, when not historical, is often avoided before  following vowel, e.g. nougat and chocolate /nu:ga:r ən 'tʃɒklit/, straw in the wind /strɔ:r in ðə 'wind/.
(e) The insertion of /r/ before a suffix, where the /r/ is not historical, is often strongly stigmatised, e.g. strawy /'str ɔ:ri/, gnawing /n ɔ:riŋ/
Phonetically (as well as historically) the resulting /r/ closes the syllable rather than being initial in the next, e.g. the /r/ of more ice /mɔ:r ˋais/ is shorter than that of more rice /mɔ: 'rais/, the latter also being associated with accent onset and possible pitch change.
[bookmark: _GoBack](2) Linking [ʷʲ]-In vocalic junctures where the first word ends in /i:/,/I /, /i/, /ei/, /ai/, or /ɔɪ/, a slight linking [ʲ] may be heard between the two vowels, e.g. my arms [mai ˋʲa:mz], may ask [mei ˋʲa:sk], he ought [hi 'ʲ ɔ:t]. But this is not sufficient to be equated with phonemic /j/; indeed there are minimal pairs which illustrate the difference between linking [ʲ] and phonemic /j/, my ears [mai ˋʲɪəz] vs my years [mai 'jɪəz], and I earn [ai ˋʲɜːn] vs I yearn [ai 'jɜːn]. Similarly a linking [ʷ] may be heard between a final /u:/, / əʊ/ and /aʊ/ and a following vowel, e.g. window open [windəʊ 'ʷ əʊpən], now and then [nau ʷənd ˋðen], you aren’t [ju: 'ʷa:nt]; and minimal pairs illustrating linking [ʷ] and phonemic /w/ can be found, e.g. two-eyed [tu: 'ʷaid] vs too wide [tu: 'waid]. Alternative pronunciations, more frequent in rapid speech, in the case of the sequences of diphthong plus following vowel, involve the absorption of the second element of the diphthong, i.e. of the [i] in the case of / ei, ai, ɔɪ/  and of the [ʊ] in the case of /əʊ, aʊ/, giving renderings like annoy Arthur /ənɔ: 'a:ðə /, my ears /ma: 'iəz/, window open /'wində əʊpən/ or /ˋwindər əʊpən /.
In yet another possibility, the linking [ʲ] or [ʷ] may be replaced by a glottal stop. This is most common before a vowel beginning an accented syllable, e.g. very angry [veri 'Ɂaŋgri]. However, a glottal stop in such cases is not so often used as in some other languages, e.g. German, and is usually associated in English with some degree of emphasis.
(3) Other boundaries-It is unusual for a word-final consonant to be carried over as initial in a word beginning with an accented vowel, the identity of the words being retained. Thus, run off, give in, less often are rarely /rʌ'nɒf, gi'vin, leˋsɒfn/ shown because the nuclear tone, usually high fall in citation, does not begin on the consonant); and get up, look out, stop arguing, are not usually [ge 'tʰʌp, lʊ 'kʰaʊt, stɒ 'pʰa:gjʊiŋ] (the plosives lacking the strong aspiration characteristic of an accented syllable-initial position). One or two phrases in common use do, however, show such transference, e.g. at home, not at all are often pronounced [ ə'tʰəʊm, nɒt  ə 'tʰ ɔ:ł]; they may be considered as constituting, in effect, composite word forms.

[bookmark: _Toc112084125]7. Stylistic variation

All the features of connected speech are common in the casual speech of native speakers of English and the lack of such features would be abnormal. But GB is not a monolithic accent and displays considerable variation even within the speech of one speaker, particularly in the use of the features detailed here. Many factors influence this variation and a major factor is style of discourse, e.g. whether a speaker is being careful or casual, slow or rapid. Moreover the average rate of delivery differs from speaker to speaker regardless of discourse style.
(1) Intonation
In all styles of speech, simple falls in pitch (whether from a high or amid starting-point) account for the majority of nuclear tones, between 60 per cent and 70 per cent in most conversations. The falling-rising nuclear tone accounts on average for roughly 20 per cent. Thus it may be seen that speech exhibiting a large number of rises or rise-falls is conspicuous in this respect. Casual speech has longer intonational phrases and contains fewer accented syllables than careful speech. Careful speech often shows a concentration of fall-rises or simple rises, e.g. If you pull them ˏoff | and put them in a glass of ˏ water | I they grow little ˋroots | and ˏthen |I you plant them in ˏsoil |and they ˏgrow | land then you 've got aˋnother spider plant.
(2) Weakforms
The use of strong and weak forms does not appear to be a matter of style except insofar as the more frequent occurrence of strong forms in more careful speech results from additional accents. The use of strong and weak forms is entirely regular in both careful and casual styles of speech: weak forms occur unless the grammatical word is accented. Since IPs are shorter in careful speech, there will be more accents and hence more strong forms.
(3) Linking /r/
As with weak forms, linking /r/ is frequent in all styles of speech, though an /r/ link is not necessarily used on every occasion where such an insertion would be possible.  Its occurrence is of no stylistic significance. (The avoidance of so-called intrusive /r/ results from a deliberate carefulness shown by some speakers.)
(4) Assimilation
Assimilations occur in all styles of speech. But unassimilated forms generally occur more often than assimilated forms, which tend to increase in frequency in the more casual style of speech. But rate of utterance on its own does not govern the use of assimilation. One speaker who had /dʒʌʃ ʃʌtiŋ/ for just shutting when speaking carefully, nevertheless had /hɔːs ʃu:/ for horse show when speaking rapidly. Speakers use palato-alveolar assimilations (of the kind /'speiʃ ʃʌtl/ for space shuttle) and bilabial assimilations (of the kind /ðap 'pɜːsn/ for that person) less commonly than they use velar assimilations (of the kind /ʃɔːk kʌt/ for short cut). Such velar assimilation is also more common than coalescent assimilations (such as /d/ + /j/       /dʒ/ as in /nəʊtiˋdʒ ɒtsmən/ for noted yachtsman or /z/+ / j/         /ʒ/ as in /biˋkəʒu/ for because you). But coalescence is frequent in common phrases such as the auxiliary plus pronoun of phrases like did you, can’t you /'didʒu, 'ka:ntʃu/ and may occur even in careful speaking, e.g. Would you like a cup of tea? /'wudʒu laik ə 'kʌp ə ˏti:/.

(5) Elision
Elisions do show some correlation with rate of delivery. In all styles they become more frequent as the rate of utterance increases; but, whereas in careful speech they are almost entirely regular (e.g. alveolar plosives may be elided interconsonantally, /ə/ in pre-nuclear unaccented syllables and /h/ in unaccented non-initial grammatical words), in casual speech they are less rule-bound and may contain unpredictable elisions such as those of /l/ and /ð/ in Well, that's all right /we ˋats  ɔː ralt/.
(6) Co-occurrence of phonemic features of connected speech
The occurrence of /r/ links, elisions and assimilations is optional in the sense that when the appropriate phonetic environments occur, these processes may or may not operate. If such processes do operate, they will follow the regular patterns. Utterances often contain both assimilation and elision in conjunction together. In word-final position, after the elision of a final /t/ or /d/ the remaining fricative or nasal may be assimilated to the initial consonant of the following word, e.g. closed shop /kləʊzd 'ʃɒp          kləʊz 'ʃɒp         kləʊ ʃ 'ʃɒp/.
(7) Plosive release
An important type of (non-phonemic) variation concerns the release of plosives, particularly the voiceless series. A plosive usually has an inaudible release when followed by another stop consonant. But in careful speech, there is a marked increase in the number of audibly released plosives, e.g. I looked quizzical [ai lʊktʰ 'kwizikl]. Women release their final stops more than men.












